2 DowLohnes

July 30, 2009

Marlene H. Dortch, Esq. Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554 ATTN: International Bureau, Earth Stations

Note: No filling fee required

Re: Surrender of Satellite Earth Station License

Satellite Earth Station E930153

FCC File No. SES-RWL-20030416-00511

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf of the Arkansas Educational Television Commission ("AETC"), we hereby surrender for cancellation the authorization for satellite earth station E930153 (File Nos. SES-RWL-20030416-00511, SES-MOD-19940503-01423, and SES-LIC-19930114-02208). A signed verification of AETC's intent to surrender this station is enclosed.

Should any questions arise concerning this matter, kindly contact this office.

Very truly yours,

/MJW/

Mario J. Weber

Enclosure

cc: Mike McCullars

02165.0001.26.00.01



July 29, 2009

Marlene H. Dortch, Esq. Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

Re:

Surrender of Satellite Earth Station License

Satellite Earth Station E930153 FCC File No. SES-RWL-20030416-00511

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Arkansas Educational Television Commission hereby verifies its intent to surrender for cancellation the above-referenced license for Satellite Earth Station E930153.

Respectfully submitted,

ARKANSAS EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION COMMISSION

By:

Title: Deputy Director

Date: 7-29-09